25

[Prohibiting Motor Vehicle Traffic on Brant Alley]

Resolution prohibiting motor vehicle traffic on Brant Alley.

WHEREAS, Emergency fire escapes for Saints Peter and Paul School, which enrolls approximately 300 students, and the Salesian Boys' Club, which serves approximately 200 children and young adults, exit onto Brant Alley; and

WHEREAS. Brant Alley also serves as the emergency exit for approximately 20 residents who reside along this alley; and

WHEREAS, Brant Alley is extremely narrow and no emergency pedestrian egress exists if motor vehicles are occupying this alley during an emergency; and

WHEREAS, Fire Department access to Brant Alley is inhibited because the alley is too narrow for fire truck access and is limited to water hose access; and

WHEREAS, Consensus exists among the City's Planning Department, Department of Building Inspection, and Bureau of Street Use and Mapping that closure of Brant Alley provides no significant adverse impact; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to California Vehicle Code 22101(a), local authorities may adopt ordinances or resolutions to prohibit motor vehicle traffic; therefore, be it

RESOLVED. That motor vehicle traffic on Brant Alley is hereby prohibited.

Categorically exempt from Environmental Review Class 1(c)(9) changes in the traffic and Parking regulations where such changes do not establish a higher speed limit or result in more than a negligible increase in the use of the street.

Gerald Robbins

Department of Parking and Traffic



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:	030495	Date Passed:
Resolution prohibiting motor vehicle traffic on Brant Alley.		
*	3 Board of Sup Ayes: 11 - A	pervisors — REFERRED: Land Use Committee pervisors — ADOPTED mmiano, Daly, Dufty, Gonzalez, Hall, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, skin, Sandoval
	File No. 03049	I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on April 29, 2003 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.
	may 09	Gloria E. Young Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

Date Approved